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JUSTICE

State Assistance

Byrne Justice Assistance Grants  $770,805,000.00  $924,061,000.00  $446,000,000.00 

– Community-based Violence Prevention  $50,000,000.00  $50,000,000.00  $-   

– Drug Courts  $95,000,000.00  $89,000,000.00  $89,000,000.00 

Walsh Act Implementation  $20,000,000.00  $19,000,000.00  $18,000,000.00 

Court Appointed Special Advocates  $15,000,000.00  $14,000,000.00  $9,000,000.00 

Second Chance Act  $125,000,000.00  $117,000,000.00  $117,000,000.00 

– Children of Incarcerated Parents  $5,000,000.00  $5,000,000.00  $5,000,000.00 

Project Safe Neighborhood Block Grants  $20,000,000.00  $19,000,000.00  $40,000,000.00 

National Center on Restorative Justice  $20,000,000.00  $-    $-   

Child Abuse Training for Judicial Personnel  $4,500,000.00  $4,500,000.00  $4,500,000.00 

Juvenile Justice, Abuse Programs

Formula Grants to States (Title II)  $75,000,000.00  $65,000,000.00  $65,000,000.00 

Mentoring  $107,000,000.00  $104,000,000.00  $43,000,000.00 

Delinquency Prevention Program (Title V)  $65,000,000.00  $55,000,000.00  $41,500,000.00 

– Children Exposed to Violence  $10,000,000.00  $9,000,000.00  $4,500,000.00 

– Girls in the Justice System  $5,500,000.00  $4,500,000.00  $4,500,000.00 

– Prevention of Trafficking of Girls $5,000,000  $4,000,000.00  $4,000,000.00 

– Tribal Youth  $17,000,000.00  $16,000,000.00  $10,000,000.00 

– Opioid-Affected Youth  $12,500,000.00  $10,500,000.00  $7,500,000.00 
– Protecting Vulnerable Youth  $2,000,000.00  $-    $-   

– Juvenile Indigent Defense  $2,500,000.00  $2,500,000.00  $2,500,000.00 

Justice Reinvestment Initiative  $35,000,000.00  $32,000,000.00  $-   

Missing/Exploited Children  $105,000,000.00  $103,000,000.00  $103,000,000.00 

Children/Youth Experiencing Domestic Violence  $17,000,000.00  $17,000,000.00  $6,000,000.00 

Victims of Child Abuse  $41,000,000.00  $41,000,000.00  $41,000,000.00 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for a Healthy America

Maternal and Child Health  $1,086,000,000.00 

Policy, Research and Oversight  $517,000,000.00 

Rural Communities Opioid Response  $145,000,000.00 
Mental and Behavioral Health  $5,677,216,000.00 

Maternal, Infant, and Early Childhood Home Visiting  $613,000,000.00 
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Administration for Children and Families

Unaccompanied Children  $5,506,258,000.00  $5,406,258,000.00  $4,243,000,000.00 

Child Care and Development Block Grant  $8,021,387,000.00  $8,746,387,000.00  $8,746,387,000.00 

Head Start  $11,996,820,000.00  $12,271,820,000.00  $12,271,820,000.00 

Preschool Development Grants  $315,000,000.00  $315,000,000.00  $-   

Runaway/Homeless Youth  $146,283,000.00  $146,283,000.00 146,000,000

Family Violence Prevention/Services  $240,000,000.00  $240,000,000.00  $240,000,000.00 

Child Abuse Grants-State  $105,091,000.00  $105,091,000.00  $105,000,000.00 

Child Abuse-Discretionary  $38,000,000.00  $36,000,000.00  $36,000,000.00 

Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention  $70,660,000.00  $70,660,000.00  $61,000,000.00 

Child Welfare Services  $268,735,000.00  $268,735,000.00  $269,000,000.00 

Child Welfare Training  $18,984,000.00  $21,984,000.00  $22,000,000.00 

Adoption Opportunities  $51,000,000.00  $53,000,000.00  $53,000,000.00 

Adoption Incentives  $75,000,000.00  $75,000,000.00  $75,000,000.00 

Community Services Block Grant  $770,000,000.00  $804,383,000.00  $-   

Social Services Block Grant**  $1,700,000,000.00  $1,700,000,000.00  $1,700,000,000.00 

Promoting Safe and Stable Families (State Grants)  $345,000,000.00  $345,000,000.00  $370,000,000.00 

Promoting Safe and Stable Families (Discretionary)  $86,515,000.00  $72,515,000.00  $62,515,000.00 

Kinship Navigator  $20,000,000.00  $10,000,000.00  $-   

Chafee Independent Living  $143,000,000.00  $143,000,000.00  $143,000,000.00 

Chafee Educational Training Vouchers  $44,257,000.00  $44,257,000.00  $44,000,000.00 

IV-E Foster Care  $6,190,000,000.00  $6,615,000,000.00  $5,314,000,000.00 

IV-E Adoption Assistance  $4,128,000,000.00  $4,706,000,000.00  $4,397,000,000.00 

IV-E Prevention Services  $169,000,000.00  $184,000,000.00  $203,000,000.00 

Guardianship  $345,000,000.00  $330,000,000.00  $386,000,000.00 

Opioid State Response Grants***  $1,575,000,000.00  $1,575,000,000.00  $-   

Native American Programs  $60,500,000.00  $60,500,000.00  $60,000,000.00 

EDUCATION

K-12 Simplified Funding Program  $2,000,000,000.00 

Neglected and Delinquent Youth  $49,239,000.00  $49,239,000.00  $-   

21st Century Learning Centers  $1,329,673,000.00  $1,329,673,000.00  $-   

Runaway/Homeless Youth  $129,000,000.00  $129,000,000.00  $-   

Promise Neighborhoods  $91,000,000.00  $91,000,000.00  $-   

TRIO  $1,191,000,000.00  $1,191,000,000.00  $-   

GEAR UP  $388,000,000.00  $388,000,000.00  $-   

Migrant Youth  $375,626,000.00  $375,626,000.00  $-   

Full-Service Community Schools  $150,000,000.00  $150,000,000.00  $-   

LABOR

Make America Skilled Again Grants  $2,965,905.00 

Youth Training  $963,837,000.00  $948,130,000.00  $-   

YouthBuild  $105,000,000.00  $105,000,000.00  $-   

Re-Integration of Ex-Offenders  $115,000,000.00  $115,000,000.00  $-   

Job Corps  $1,603,325,000.00  $1,760,155,000.00  $176,370,000.00 

Apprenticeships  $285,000,000.00  $285,000,000.00  $-   
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SERVICE LEARNING

AmeriCorps  $557,094,000.00  $557,094,000.00  $2,000,000.00 

Foster Grandparents  $125,363,000.00  $125,363,000.00  $-   

National Civilian Conservation Corps  $37,735,000.00  $37,735,000.00  $21,000,000.00 

AmeriCorps VISTA  $103,285,000.00  $103,285,000.00  $7,000,000.00 

Trump 2026 Budget Request


